
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2016

At 7.00 pm

in the

HOLY TRINITY CE SCHOOL, CHURCH ROAD, SUNNINGDALE, SL5 0NJ, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS DR LILY EVANS (CHAIRMAN),  COLIN RAYNER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, DAVID HILTON AND JOHN LENTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, SAYONARA LUXTON, JULIAN SHARPE, 
JOHN STORY, LYNDA YONG, MICHAEL AIREY, LYNNE JONES OR SIMON WERNER 

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Monday 18 July 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

3 - 4

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting
 

5 - 8

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)


[...]
n the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

4



WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 29 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Dr Lilly Evans (Chairman), Malcolm Beer, David Hilton, 
John Lenton and John Story

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Alan Brier, Alistair De Joux, Jenifer Jackson and Sean 
O'Connor

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies received from Councillors Colin Rayner and Christine Bateson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Dr Evans - Declared a personal interest in item 2 as she was present at the Parish 
Council meeting where the application was discussed but she took no part in the discussion or 
the vote. Cllr Dr Evans stated she had attended Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in items 4 and 5 as he is a member of Sunninghill & 
Ascot Parish Council, although he was not present at the meetings when the applications 
were discussed. Cllr Hilton also stated his wife, Parish Councillor Barbara Hilton, was the 
Chair of the Parish Council Planning committee and was speaking on the items. He stated he 
had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Lenton – Declared a personal interest in item 6 because he is a member of Horton and 
Wraysbury Parish Council and was present when the item was discussed. However, Cllr 
Lenton stated he did not take part in the discussion or the vote and had received no 
correspondence relating to item 6. He attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 1 June 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

16/00961* FPC (Wraysbury) Ltd: Change of use from car sales showroom and 
repair and servicing workshop (sui generis/B2) to shop (A1). Including 
extension and alterations together with associated access, parking 
and refuse storage, following demolition of one of the existing 
buildings and canopy at Concorde Garage, 31 Windsor Road, 
Wraysbury Staines, TW19 5DE –  THE APPLICATION HAD BEEN 
WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT AND WAS WITHDRAWN 
FROM THE AGENDA.

16/00266* Kebbell Development Ltd: Erection of 4 x apartments (3 x 2 bed and 1 
x 3 bed) at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot –  
THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application in accordance 
with the Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations on the 
basis that, if not subject to an appeal, this application would have 
been approved.

5

Agenda Item 3



A motion in favour of the officer recommendation was put by Cllr 
Beer and seconded by Cllr Lenton.
Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, 
Evans and Lenton) and two Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Hilton and Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Carol Bond, Dr John Burke, Julia 
Chester (SPAE), Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in 
objection).

16/01179* Kebbell Development Ltd: Erection of 5 x apartments with associated 
works at Land at Hill House, Cross Road, Sunningdale, Ascot –  THE 
PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application in accordance with 
the Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations on the basis 
that, if not subject to an appeal, this application would have been 
approved.

A motion was put forward by Cllr Hilton to refuse the application 
contrary to the officer recommendation and this was seconded 
by Cllr Story.  The refusal was based on failure to comply with 
policies EN2 of the Neighbourhood Plan and retain mature and 
important trees, policy N6 of the local plan and paragraph 118 of 
the NPPF together with paragraphs 31-34 of the appeal decision 
save for the element that relates to plot 3.  Two councillors voted 
for this motion and three against, the motion fell.

The recommendation to approve the application was moved by 
Cllr Beer and seconded by Cllr Lenton.

Three Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, 
Evans and Lenton) and two Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Hilton and Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Carol Bond, Dr John Burke, Julia 
Chester (SPAE), Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in 
objection).

16/01127*  Mr Smith: 2 No. new dwellings with basement, garage and associated 
landscaping following demolition of existing 2 No. dwellings and 
associated garaging at Sandhills and Sandhills Cottage and The 
Sunningdale Osteopathic Sandhills Cottage, Cross Road, 
Sunningdale, Ascot –  THE PANEL VOTED to REFUSE the 
application against the Borough Planning Manager’s 
recommendations for the reason as listed below:

 The proposal by reason of the plot widths, separation 
between plots, and the regularity and uniformity of the 
development together with the design of the proposed 
dwellings is considered to have an urbanising effect on the 
character of the area which is identified as a Leafy 
Residential Area in the Townscape Assessment which 
have irregular plots. The proposal fails to take the 
opportunity to improve the character contrary to para 64 of 

6



the National Planning Policy Framework, policies DG1 and 
H11 of the Local Plan, and policies NP DG1.1 and DG1.6, 
DG3.1, DG 2.2 and H2.1 of the Adopted Ascot, Sunninghill 
and Sunningdale Neighbourhood Plan.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Evans, 
Hilton, Lenton and Story) and one Councillor voted against the 
motion (Cllr Beer).

(The Panel was addressed by John Marley, Julia Chester (SPAE), 
Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr Michael Burn in objection and Ben 
Willcox the agent in support of the application).

16/01165* Mr Forster: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, 
first floor side extensions, conversion of loft to form additional 
habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof lights and 
amendments to fenestration at Mandalay, Burleigh Road, Ascot, SL5 
8ES – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to defer the 
application for a site visit to assess the relationship with the 
property to the north.

(The Panel was addressed by Gillian Harwood and PCllr Barbara 
Hilton in objection).

16/01089 Mr Khan: Single storey detached outbuilding to rear at Rajvoog 
Tandoori Restaurant, 4 High Street, Sunninghill, Ascot, SL5 9NE–  
THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application as per the 
Borough Planning Manager’s recommendations with the 
conditions listed in Section 9 of the Main Report and the 
additional condition that the use should only be ancillary to the 
restaurant on site.

During the debate the Panel made a request to advise public 
protection to remove the knotweed from the site.

Four Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Beer, Evans, 
Hilton and Lenton), one Councillor voted against the motion (Cllr 
Story).

(The Panel was addressed by Diana Tombs (NPDG) and PCllr 
Barbara Hilton in objection).

16/01120* Mr Hothi: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable 
accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers with amendments to 
fenestration (Retrospective) at Watersmeet House, 18 Kingswood 
Creek, Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5EN –  THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER the application for a sit visit to better 
understand the proposal.

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Obbard in objection).

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of Planning Appeals Received and the Appeal Decision Report were noted.
7



The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



A G LI ST  

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 

Windsor Rural Panel 

27th July 2016 

INDEX 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/03843/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.     11 

Location: 95 Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor 

Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary parking and new access road, following demolition of 
existing buildings 

Applicant: Mr Douglas - GSMD Member Call-in: Expiry Date: 30 March 2016 
Ltd 

Item No. 2 Application No. 16/01108/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No.     36 

Location: Friary House 6 Friary Island Friary Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5JR 

Proposal: Construction of double garage (retrospective) as approved under planning permission 15/01962 without 
complying with condition 5 (balcony screening) to vary the wording 

Applicant: Mr Vali Member Call-in: Cllr Lenton Expiry Date: 2 August 2016 

Item No. 3 Application No. 16/01120/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.     45 

Location: Watersmeet House 18 Kingswood Creek Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EN 

Proposal: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers 
with amendments to fenestration. (Retrospective) 

Applicant: Mr Hothi Member Call-in: Cllr Lenton Expiry Date: 14 June 2016 

Item No. 4 Application No. 16/01165/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.      59 

Location: Mandalay Burleigh Road Ascot SL5 8ES 

9

Agenda Item 4



Proposal: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor side extensions, conversion of loft to form 

A G LI ST  

additional habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof lights and amendments to fenestration. 

Applicant: Mr Forster Member Call-in:  Cllr Hilton Expiry Date: 3 June 2016 

Item No. 5 Application No. 16/01482/FULL Recommendation DD Page No.     69 

Location: Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX 

Proposal: Erection of an indoor golf coaching facility 

Applicant: SLGC Sunningdale Member Call-in:  Cllr Bateson Expiry Date: 4 July 2016 
Ladies Golf Club 

Item No. 6 Application No. 16/01656/VAR Recommendation DD Page No.     76 

Location: 68 Ouseley Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5JH 

Proposal: Variation to planning permission 16/00300 without complying with condition 4 (tree protection plan), 7 
(sustainability), 8 (management plan) and to amend the wording of the conditions. 

Applicant: Mr Singh Member Call-in:  Cllr Lenton Expiry Date: 12 July 2016 

Item No. 7 Application No. 16/01680/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No.     86 

Location: The Little House Charters Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9QF 

Proposal: Erection of 6 x 3 bed apartments with basement parking. 

Applicant: Kebbell Homes Ltd Member Call-in:  Not applicable Expiry Date: 2 August 2016 
 
 

Appeal Decision Report          Page No.    111 
Planning Appeals Received          Page No.    112 

10



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD  
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

27 July 2016 Item: 1 
Application 15/03843/FULL 
No.: 
Location: 95 Straight Road Old Windsor Windsor 
Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with ancillary parking and new access road, 

following demolition of existing buildings 
Applicant: Mr Douglas - GSMD Ltd 
Agent: Dr Andy Stevens - AS Planning 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

1 .  S U M M A R Y  

 1.1 A scheme to redevelop this site for 11 dwellings was dismissed on appeal in 2014, on the 
grounds that a safe means of escape in the event of a flood event could not be provided from the 
site, and as such it was not demonstrated that future occupiers would be safe in a 1 in 100 (plus 
climate change) flood event. The proposal submitted under this planning application, is also for 
11 dwellings. The appearance of the proposed dwellings remains the same as proposed in the 
previously refused scheme. There have been some changes to the layout, relating to the 
positioning and number of car parking bays within the site. 

 1.2 The appearance and proposed layout of the dwellings are considered to be acceptable within this 
area, where the style of dwellings is varied. In respect of Flood Risk, it is considered that both the 
Sequential and Exceptions Test have bee
[...]
AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

12/03485/FULL Redevelopment to provide 11 houses (4 pairs of 
semi detached and a group of 3 terraced houses) 
together with ancillary parking and new access 
road following demolition of existing buildings 

Refused 8th March 2013. 
Dismissed on Appeal on 
24th April 2014. 

11/02833 Redevelopment to provide 11 houses (4 pairs of 
semi detached and a group of 3 terraced houses) 
together with ancillary parking and new access 
road following demolition of existing buildings 

Refused 13th March 2012 

 

 4.1 The latest planning permission (12/03485) was refused on the following grounds: 

. Flood risk (failure to pass the exceptions test and failure to demonstrate that a safe access and 
egress can be provided) 

. Detriment to highway safety 

. Failure to secure off-site infrastructure and amenity improvements 

 4.2 The subsequent planning appeal was dismissed. A summary of the appeal decision is set out 
below: 

The Inspector considered that the proposed development would not have a very low hazard 
flood escape route in the event of flooding available on publicly accessible land, so that the 
young, elderly or infirm would be at risk during a major flood event. While the decision related 
particularly to the apparent reliance on land owned by a third party to provide the flood escape 
route, it also noted that part of the escape route proposed would be across a raised portion of 
the carriageway level the A308 (Straight Road). It was also concluded that there would be no 
detrimental effect on highway safety and the free flow of traffic on the A308 arising from this 
proposed raising of the carriageway level. 

 4.3 The application proposes the redevelopment of the site to provide 11 dwellings, with ancillary car 
parking, and new access road. The access would be provided off Straight Road, which would 
lead to the rear part of the site where the new houses would be located. Plots 1, 2 a
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

32



Appendix E- Proposed access/egress route 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

33



Appendix F- Proposed works to highway/footpath 

 

 

34



 

35



 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

27 July 2016 Item: 2 
Application 16/01108/VAR 
No.: 
Location: Friary House 6 Friary Island Friary Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5JR 
Proposal: Construction of double garage (retrospective) as approved under planning permission 

15/01962 without complying with condition 5 (balcony screening) to vary the wording 
Applicant: Mr Vali 
Agent: Ms Tegwynne Goldthorpe 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1 .      S U M M A R Y  

 1.1 This application seeks to vary condition 5 on 15/01962 to enable the provision of the Juliette 
balcony across the sliding doors and screening at the end of the balcony, as proposed in this 
application, prior to occupation of the garage building. 

 1.2 The applicant has submitted amended plans FH/1/14 Rev J and FH/1/23 D received 21 June 
2016, to show a fixed metal balustrade (comprising a series of horizontal aluminium rails) in front 
of each sliding door and a solid cedar panel screen (1.950m in height) at the far eastern end of 
the balcony. The amended details are considered to be acceptable. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

 At the request of Councillor Lenton for the reason that this dwelling is 
already a subject of concern to adjacent residents. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

3.1 The application site lies immediately adjacent to the River Thames and within an area liable to 
flooding (Flood Zone 3). A creek runs through the central part of the site. The site is not in the 
Green Belt. The garage building has reached an
[...]
eafter be permanently 
retained. At no time shall the balcony be used as a roof garden or similar amenity area. 
Reason: To prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. Relevant Policies 
- NPPF Core Principle 4. 

 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

40



APPENDIX A – 16/01108/VAR – FRIARY HOUSE, 6 FRIARY ISLAND, WRAYSBURY  

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



 

APPENDIX B - 16/01108/VAR – FRIARY HOUSE, 6 FRIARY ISLAND, WRAYSBURY  

 

42



APPENDIX B - 16/01108/VAR – FRIARY HOUSE, 6 FRIARY ISLAND, WRAYSBURY  

 

 

43



APPENDIX B - 16/01108/VAR – FRIARY HOUSE, 6 FRIARY ISLAND, WRAYSBURY  

 

 

 

 

 

 

44



 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

27 July 2016 Item: 3 
Application 16/01120/FULL 
No.: 
Location: Watersmeet House 18 Kingswood Creek Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EN 
Proposal: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable accommodation, 1 x front 

and 1 x rear dormers with amendments to fenestration. (Retrospective) 
Applicant: Mr Hothi 
Agent: Mr Raj Bancil - The Bancil Partnership 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Haydon Richardson on 01628 796046 or at 
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1 .    S U M M A R Y  

 1.1 Following the 29/06/16 Windsor Rural Panel the determination of this application has been 
deferred for a site visit. 

 1.2 Comments from the update report have been included in this report. 

 1.3 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for a single storey rear extension, 
replacement roof providing habitable accommodation, 1x front and 1x rear dormer with 
fenestration alterations. On balance it is considered that the retrospective development is 
acceptable. 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed 
[...]
ut modification) no enlargement, improvement or any other 
alteration (including the erection of any ancillary building within the curtilage) of or to any 
dwelling house the subject of this permission shall be carried out without planning permission 
having first been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: The site requires strict control over the form of any additional development which may 
be proposed. Relevant Policies - Local Plan H11, DG1. 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

52

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


particulars and plans. 

53



Appendix A – Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

54



Appendix B – Existing ground floor plan, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 01 

 

Appendix C – Existing first floor plan, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 02 

 

55



Appendix D – Existing elevations, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 03 

 

Appendix E – Pre existing elevations, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 04 

 

56



Appendix F – Pre existing ground floor plan, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 08 

 

Appendix G – Pre existing first floor plan, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 – 09 

 

57



 

Appendix H – Car Parking plan, Drawing No. RA/PP/2632 - 00-01 

 

 

 

58



 

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

27 July 2016 Item: 4 
Application 16/01165/FULL 
No.: 
Location: Mandalay Burleigh Road Ascot SL5 8ES 
Proposal: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor side extensions, 

conversion of loft to form additional habitable accommodation, 3 rear and 2 front roof 
lights and amendments to fenestration. 

Applicant: Mr Forster 
Agent: Mr Sam Jones - IDS 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at 
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

1 .    S U M M A R Y  

1.1 The application has been deferred from the pa
[...]
ved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

64



Appendix 1 – Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

65



Appendix B – Existing and proposed plans  

 

66



 

 

 

67



 

 

 

68



Page 44  

WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

27 July 2016 Item: 6 
Application 16/01656/VAR 
No.: 
Location: 68 Ouseley Road Wraysbury Staines TW19 5JH 
Proposal: Variation to planning permission 16/00300 without complying with condition 4 (tree 

protection plan), 7 (sustainability), 8 (management plan) and to amend the wording of 
the conditions. 

Applicant: Mr Singh 
Agent: Mr Kaleem Janjua - MCS Design Architectural Services 
Parish/Ward: Wraysbury Parish 

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk 
 
1 .  S U M M A R Y  

 1.1 The application seeks to vary the conditions attached to planning permission 16/00300. 
Development on site has commenced, as the dwelling was demolished, and as such the 
applicant can no longer comply with conditions 4 (tree protection), 7 (sustainability) or 8 
(construction management plan) as these were pre-commencement of development conditions. 
The applicant has also submitted information in respect of materials (condition 2), and 
landscaping (condition 6). 

 1.2 The application is not seeking to remove any of the conditions, but instead seeks to get details 
required by the conditions on the original planning permission approved. The details in relation to 
the Construction Management Plan and Sustainability measures are considered to be 
acceptable, however, further information is required in respect of the other conditions. 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Borough Planning Manager: 

1.  To grant planning permission on the submission of a satisfactory tree protection plan 
and arboricultural method statement, a landscaping plan, and external materials, with 
conditions to secure these details. 

2.  To refuse planning permission if the submission of a satisfactory tree protection plan 
and arboricultural method statement, a landscaping plan, and external materials is not 
submitted by the 5th August 2016, and following this to take action to regularise and find 
an acceptable solution for the development. 

 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 

   At the request of Councillor Lenton for the reason that the applicant appears to have 
commenced work while disregarding conditions 2, 4, 6, 7 and 8 of the approved 
application, destroyed the existing property, cut down trees and made a general mess 
in the road. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 3.1 Number 68 Ouseley Road comprised a one and a half storey dwelling (this is now demolished) 
which is set back in the plot, and set much further back than other properties on Ouseley Road. 
The site is well screened on its side and rear boundaries by trees and vegetation. Along the front 
boundary is a low wooden fence. Towards the front of the site was a detached flat roofed double 
garage. 

 3.2 In this part of Ouseley Road, the properties tend to be located close to the road and comprise a 
mix of single storey and one a half storey dwellings. The houses have varied individual designs 
but are simple in their execution. The site is situated within flood zone 3 (high risk flooding). 

69

mailto:claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk


4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

16/00300/FULL Erection of detached dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling and garage 

Permitted on the 11th
 

April 2016. 

14/03632/FULL Erection of detached dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling and garage 

Refused planning 
permission on 19th

 

February 2015 and 
dismissed on appeal on 
17th November 2015.  

 4.1 The application seeks to vary the conditions attached to planning permission 16/00300. 

Development on site has commenced, as the dwelling was demolished, and as such the 
applicant can no longer comply with conditions 4(tree protection), 7 (sustainability) or 8 
(construction management plan) as these were pre-commencement of development conditions. 
The applicant has also submitted information in respect of other conditions which were not pre-
commencement, and so it is sought to vary the wording of these other conditions so that the 
details submitted are approved. 

 4.2 The information submitted in respect of the conditions are set out below: 

Condition 2 (materials)- Brick-Newham Yellow Multi bricks Roof tile- Antique Slate 

Condition 4- (Tree Protection) – Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method 

Statement Condition 6- (Landscaping Plan)- A landscaping plan. 

Condition 7- (Sustainability)- A list of measures for sustainable design and construction are set 
out. 

Condition 8 (Construction Management Plan)- Revised CMP of the 30th June and Swept path 
analysis plan 

 4.3 The principle of the development has already been established. As such the principle of the 
development and design of the dwelling cannot be considered under this variation application. 

 5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 

 5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections 

17- good standard of amenity 
Section 64 - character and quality of the area 
Section 103- development and flood 

Royal Borough Local Plan 

 5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 

Within 
settlement area 

Highways and  
Parking Trees 

DG1 P4, T5 N6  

Supplementary planning documents 

70



5.3 Supplementary planning documents adopted by the Council relevant to the proposal are: 

 

 Sustainable Design and Construction 

More information on these documents can be found at: 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/pp supplementary planning.htm  



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016

PRESENT: Christine Bateson, Colin Rayner (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Malcolm Beer, 
David Hilton and John Lenton
Also in attendance: Councillors Wilson and Sharpe

Officers: Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor and Susan 
Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Dr Evans.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – declared a personal interest in item 4 as a member of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, but stated that he did not believe he was present at the Parish Council 
meeting when the item was discussed.

Cllr Lenton – declared a personal interest in items 2, 3 and 6 as he was present at the 
meeting of Wraysbury Parish Council when the items were discussed. However he stated that 
he did not take part in the discussions.

Cllr Beer – declared a personal interest in item 1 as he was present at the meeting of Old 
Windsor Parish Council when the item was discussed. He stated he had come to Panel with 
an open mind.

Cllr Rayner – declared a personal interest as Member for Horton and Wraysbury, stating that 
he said he knew some of the applicants and objectors.

Cllr Sharpe – declared a personal interest as his wife is chairman of Sunninghill and Ascot 
Parish Council, but stated that he had no knowledge of any of the applications being 
discussed.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Windsor Rural Development 
Control Panel held on 29 June 2016 be approved.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

Application  Applicant and Proposed Development

15/03843 Mr Douglas – GSMD Ltd: Redevelopment to provide 11 x dwellings with 
ancillary parking and new access road, following demolition of existing 
buildings at 95 Straight Road, Old Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and defer and delegate to 
the Borough Planning Manager, with the additional conditions:

 That the stable wall along the eastern boundary is retained and the 
proposed wooden fence replaced with a continued brick wall, in order to 
maintain the character of the area



 That the pedestrian walkways are permanently monitored to ensure 
they are in good condition, in order to reduce the risk of flooding

An informative about a management company or a requirement to be involved 
in a residents’ association was also agreed.

(The Panel was addressed by Mike Roberts, who raised no objections, and by 
PCllr Jane Dawson in favour of the application)

16/01108 Mr Vali: Construction of double garage (retrospective) as approved under 
planning permission 15/01962 without complying with condition 5 (balcony 
screening) to vary the wording, at Friary House, 6 Friary Island, Friary Road, 
Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5JR – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, with the additional conditions:

 That the railings around the Juliette balcony be a minimum of 1.2 
metres in height

 That there is no access to the balcony, save for maintenance purposes

16/01120 Mr Hothi: Single storey rear extension, replacement roof with habitable 
accommodation, 1 x front and 1 x rear dormers with amendments to 
fenestration. (Retrospective) at Watersmeet House, 18 Kingswood Creek, 
Wraysbury, Staines, TW19 5EN – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the 
application, with the additional condition:

 That inclusion of steps, raised decking or a patio be removed from the 
permitted development rights

An informative about being considerate to neighbours and agreeing a 
construction management plan was also agreed.

Four councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Hilton 
and Lenton) and one voted against the motion (Cllr Rayner).

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Obbard, objecting)

16/01165 Mr Forster: Two storey rear, single storey rear, single storey front infill, first floor 
side extensions, conversion of loft to form additional habitable accommodation, 
3 rear and 2 front roof lights and amendments to fenestration at Mandalay, 
Burleigh Road, Ascot SL5 8ES – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to 
APPROVE the application, with the additional condition:

 That the conservatory be demolished prior to the occupancy of the 
extension.

(The Panel was addressed by Gillian Harwood, objecting, and Andrew Forster, 
the applicant)

16/01482 Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club: erection of an indoor golf coaching facility at 
Sunningdale Ladies Golf Club, Cross Road, Sunningdale, SL5 9RX – THE 
PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application and defer 
and delegate to the Borough Planning Manager, subject to approval of the 
Tree Plan.

(The Panel was addressed by Mark Leedale, for the applicant)

16/01656 Mr Singh: Variation to planning permission 16/00300 without complying with 
condition 4 (tree protection plan), 7 (sustainability), 8 (management plan) and 



to amend the wording of the conditions, at 68 Ouseley Road, Wraysbury, TW19 
5JH – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE the application and defer and 
delegate to the Borough Planning Manager, subject to a satisfactory tree 
protection plan and arboricultural method statement and landscaping 
plan being submitted by August 17th or with conditions to secure these if 
not received by August 17th. Condition to ensure build is per approved 
plans.

Four councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Bateson, Beer, Hilton 
and Lenton) and one voted against the motion (Cllr Rayner).

Cllr Lenton proposed a motion to defer the application until the next Panel 
meeting, but there was no seconder and the motion fell.

(The Panel was addressed by Mrs Elliot, objecting, and Mrs Bedi, for the agent)

16/01680 Kebbell Homes Ltd: Erection of 6 x 3 bed apartments with basement parking at 
The Little House, Charters Road, Sunningdale, SL5 9QF – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the application, subject to the 
following change of conditions:

 That condition 3 be amended, so that the railings at the back of the site 
are the same as those shown on the plan on the front.

An informative about the contractor proving they had not damaged the road 
during the construction work, and money to be paid in the event of any damage 
being caused, was agreed.

The Planning Officer declared a personal interest in the item as she had a 
connection to someone involved with the application. She left the room while 
the item was discussed by the Panel.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of the Planning Appeals Received were noted by Members.

The meeting, which began at 7:00pm, finished at 9:34pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


